COMPOSITES
Fabrication and characterization of cellulose
nanofibrils/epoxy nanocomposite foam
Jinghao Li1,2, Liqing Wei2, Weiqi Leng2, John F. Hunt2,*, and Zhiyong Cai2,*
1Department of Biomaterials, International Center for Bamboo and Rattan, Beijing, China
2Forest Products Laboratory, USDA Forest Service, Madison, WI 53726, USA
Received: 30 May 2017
Accepted: 28 September 2017

Compression test
The compression test was performed on CNF/epoxy
nanocomposite foams according to ASTM D695-15
[28]. The dimension of samples was 12.5 mm 9
12.5 mm 9 6.4 mm. All the samples were condi-
tioned at 23 �C and 65% RH for 2 weeks before tests.
Five replicates were tested for each formulation. The
compressive strength and elastic modulus were
reported. All specific properties were calculated by
Figure 1 Schematic illustration of the fabrication process of
CNF/epoxy nanocomposite.
Table 1 Preparation and formulas of CNF/epoxy nanocomposite
foams
Sample Solvent Epoxy concentration in solvent (vol%)
CNF – 0
CNF/EPT10 THF 10
CNF/EPT20 THF 20
CNF/EPT30 THF 30
CNF/EPT40 THF 40
CNF/EPE10 EA 10
CNF/EPE20 EA 20
CNF/EPE30 EA 30
CNF/EPE40 EA 40
J Mater Sci (2018) 53:4949–4960 4951
normalizing the measured strength and modulus
against the measured density (q, kg/m3) of each
sample type [29].